PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HBG USP LLC	07/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Technology Research Group LLC		
Street Address:	5812 Chevy Chase Parkway, NW		
City:	Washington D.C.		
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA		
Postal Code:	20015		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	60030584	
Patent Number:	5963923	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)203-0567

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310.203.8080

Email: patentdocket@jmbm.com

Correspondent Name: Rod S. Berman

Address Line 1: 1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65667-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rod S. Berman

Total Attachments: 2

source=HBG_USP to TRG#page1.tif source=HBG_USP to TRG#page2.tif

6003

08\$ HO

PATENT REEL: 023015 FRAME: 0062

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HBG USP LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Technology Research Group LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, with an address at 5812 Chevy Chase Parkway, NW Washington D.C. 20015 ("Assignee"), or its designees, effective July 24, 2009, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other equivalent governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other equivalent governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the

6333093v1

Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Patent and (Application No).	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
5,963,923 (08/868,200) (60/030,584)	US	(6-3-1997) (11-12-1996)	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRADING HAVING A PRINCIPAL MARKET MAKER
		THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	HOWARD B. GARBER

This Assignment of Patent Rights, together with the Patent Assignment and Contribution Agreement between HBG USP LLC and Technology Research Group LLC dated July 24, 2009, constitutes the entire agreement between HBG USP LLC and Technology Research Group LLC with respect to its subject matter, and supersedes any prior agreement, understanding, representation, promise, or negotiations between the parties, whether oral or written, express or implied. To the extent there is any inconsistency or ambiguity in this Assignment of Patent Rights, the Patent Assignment and Contribution Agreement shall control.

ASSIGNOR:

HBG USP LLE

Name:

Title:

ASSIGNEE:

TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH GROUP LLC

Name:

Title:

RECORDED: 07/28/2009

Manages

PATENT REEL: 023015 FRAME: 0064